EU-Asia Cooperation on
(Phyto-) Sanitary and
Food Safety Regulation

The general and specific requirements
for compliance of FCM with
Regulations (EC) No 1935/2004, and Regulation
(EC) No 2023/2006

Milada Sycova

Seminar on FCM, Bangkok, 26st June 2023

Contracting Authority
Regional Team FPI

Contract Number

PI/2019/409-971

Contractor 6@1‘3 .(Cpera
©rave



® @ - EU-Asia Cooperation on (Phyto-) Sanitary (SPS) and Food Safety Regulation in China, India, ® @ -
= o. Indonesia, Japan, Malaysia, Philippines, South Korea, Thailand, Vietham = o.

Objective of the project

To improve conditions for the EU food and drink
industry to access the markets of target countries
as well as target countries

Purpose of the Project

a) Strengthen the regulatory dialogue between the EU and targeted Asian
governments on (phyto-) sanitary and food safety-related issues and
establish an avenue for cooperation between the administrations and EU
Commission, Member States and industry together.

b) Ensure the respect of the international standards on regionalisation and
regulatory harmonisation in Asia, and agree on the recognition of
regionalisation measures taken by the EU to maintain trade in the event of
an animal disease outbreak.

c) Promote the acceptance of listing or pre-listing establishments upon
guarantees provided by the exporting government and without prior
inspection by the importing party (so-called pre-listing).

d) Promote market access for European stakeholders, through the
identification and dissemination of market information on Asian food and
drink markets in targeted countries.




ésf.. EU-Asia Cooperation on (Phyto-) Sanitary (SPS) and Food Safety Regulation in China, India,

2
O O
= ,. Indonesia, Japan, Malaysia, Philippines, South Korea, Thailand, Vietham &

o+ I

O\L

Scope of FCM legislation

1. Active and intelligent materials and articles
2. Adhesi_ves Specific measures
3. Ceramics (directives, regulation)
4. Cork on EU level
5. Rubbers : .
Listed in

6. Glass Annex I

i : Regulation
7. lon-exchange resins 1935/2004
8. Metals and alloys
9. Paper and board
10. Plastics + recycled plastics
11.  Printing inks In the absence of specific
12. Regenerated cellulose measures
13.  Silicones Member States may
14, Textiles adopt National provisions
15. Varnishes and coatings
16. Waxes
17. Wood

Combination of these materias




% EU-Asia Cooperation on (Phyto-) Sanitary (SPS) and Food Safety Regulation in China, India, .°
® Indonesia, Japan, Malaysia, Philippines, South Korea, Thailand, Vietham )

FRAMEWORK REGULATION (EC) No 1935/2004

GMP REGULATION (EC) No 2023/2006

SPECIFIC MEASURES (Article 5(i))




® " - EU-Asia Cooperation on (Phyto-) Sanitary (SPS) and Food Safety Regulation in China, India, ® -
el Indonesia, Japan, Malaysia, Philippines, South Korea, Thailand, Vietham - g

Regulation Regulation
Art. 3 -
G 1935/2004 2023/2008
requireme
nts

Safe packaging
Art. 15 = materials
and articles

Labelling

Art. 16 -
Declaration
of
compliance

Art. 17 -
Traceability




‘e

- EU-Asia Cooperation on (Phyto-) Sanitary (SPS) and Food Safety Regulation in China, India,
Indonesia, Japan, Malaysia, Philippines, South Korea, Thailand, Vietham

o P

1] .“
L .0

.
L
“0

Underlying Principle: SAFETY

Article 3 Regulation

1935/2004
Any material or article intended to come into contact
with food directly or indirectly must be
manufactured using GMP so that substances are
not transferred to food in quantities large enough:
7 + to endanger human health or
General . :
safety e+ to brlng_a_\bout an unacceptable change in the
requirements composition of the food or

J+ a deterioration in its organoleptic properties (taint)




o

o P

EU-Asia Cooperation on (Phyto-) Sanitary (SPS) and Food Safety Regulation in China, India,

k e
@
e Indonesia, Japan, Malaysia, Philippines, South Korea, Thailand, Vietnam

°
..m
DOy

Traceability

Article 17 » Control, recall of defective products, consumer

Regulation information, and the attribution of responsibility.
1935/2004 . :

» Business operators must have in place systems and
procedures to allow identification from which and to
which materials or articles.

» The information must be made available to the

appropriate competent authorities on demand.
system at all » The materials and articles on the market in EU must be
stage identifiable by an appropriate system which allows

their traceability by means of relevant labelling,
documentation or information.

» The labelling details of Article 15 (materials not yet in
contact with food) shall comprise adequate labelling or
identification conferring traceability on the material or
article



v

e
&
o
y
Ly

»e

EU-Asia Cooperation on (Phyto-) Sanitary (SPS) and Food Safety Regulation in China, India, Q2%
= »

'-o/‘ Indonesia, Japan, Malaysia, Philippines, South Korea, Thailand, Vietham o

Labelling UJY

Materials and articles (not already in contact with
Article 15 Regulation foodstuffs) must be accompanliled by: o
1935/2004 a) the words ,,for food contact”, or a specific indication as
to their use (e.g. soup spoon), or a notice showing the
symbol*
e D) and, if necessary, any specific instructions for safe us,

s —
# i X&) @ @) |4
Freezer safe Oven safe Dishwasher safe +248°F

c) and trade name and address or registered office of
supplier in EU
d) and adequate labelling/identification for traceability

Detailed rules laid down for implementation
*Point a) is not mandatory for FCM ,clearly intended to
come into contact with food“ Ul

(;t -

r———dy
)

b) Retail trade in materials and articles
shall be prohibited if this information is not _ _

purchasers. legible and indelible




=
5~ EU-Asia Cooperation on (Phyto-) Sanitary (SPS) and Food Safety Regulation in China, India, .°
. =

?
O
e‘ pl Indonesia, Japan, Malaysia, Philippines, South Korea, Thailand, Vietham Py

Declaration of compliance

Article 16
Regulation
1935/2004

Detailed DoC
requirements:
MER[eS
Recycled
plastics
Ceramics

Active and
Intelligent
materials

BPA in
varnished and
coatings FCM




=
gg EU-Asia Cooperation on (Phyto-) Sanitary (SPS) and Food Safety Regulation in China, India,
Y

Indonesia, Japan, Malaysia, Philippines, South Korea, Thailand, Vietnam

.9
=
®Q ®0

Supporting documentation

Article 16
Regulation
1935/2004 -

That
documentation
shall contain:

« The conditions
and results of
testing
Calculations
including
modelling
Other analysis
Evidence on
the safety
Reasoning
demonstrating
compliance.




ésf.. EU-Asia Cooperation on (Phyto-) Sanitary (SPS) and Food Safety Regulation in China, India, 3

?
O O
e,.‘o Indonesia, Japan, Malaysia, Philippines, South Korea, Thailand, Vietham ef_‘o

O\L

Good manufacturing practice

Article 3 Regulation
1935/2004

Any material or article intended to come into contact with
food directly or indirectly must be manufactured using
GMP so that substances are not transferred to food in
guantities large enough:

Legal basis * to endanger human health or
* to bring about an unacceptable change in the

composition of the food or

* adeterioration in its organoleptic properties (taint)

Annex I
List of groups of materials
and articles
which may be

covered by specific measures




EU-Asia Cooperation on (Phyto-) Sanitary (SPS) and Food Safety Regulation in China, India, .9
® Indonesia, Japan, Malaysia, Philippines, South Korea, Thailand, Vietham =

Good manufacturing

quality assurance system

practice

paper or
electronic format

quality control system
Rules for:

Printing
inks
Recycled
plastics




.o""ﬁfe EU-Asia Cooperation on (Phyto-) Sanitary (SPS) and Food Safety Regulation in China, India, .@ -‘59
e"o@. Indonesia, Japan, Malaysia, Philippines, South Korea, Thailand, Vietham e,‘e’-,,

Plastic materials and articles

All kitchen
utensils

Regulation (EU)
10/2011

Packaging
materials
Specific laws for plastics, more detailed

mﬁ { ) than other FCMs
a1l

Requirements include restrictions on uses
& migration of substances

’ S
/‘3*‘(;- -« Positive list of:
\F e

ey gy = Monomers & starting substances
= Additives

Specifies how testing should be carried out
Q @ OML and SML

Specific format for ‘Declaration of

compliance’ _—




® @ - EU-Asia Cooperation on (Phyto-) Sanitary (SPS) and Food Safety Regulation in China, India, .’6 -
= o’ Indonesia, Japan, Malaysia, Philippines, South Korea, Thailand, Vietham = o*

Plastic materials and articles

Regulation (EU)
10/2011

Placing on the market of plastic materials and articles

Plastic materials and articles may only be placed on the market if

they:

(a) comply with the relevant requirements set out in Article 3 of
Regulation (EC) No 1935/2004 under intended and foreseeable
use; and

(b) comply with the labelling requirements set out in Article 15 of
Regulation (EC) No 1935/2004; and

(c) comply with the traceability requirements set out in Article 17 of
Regulation (EC) No 1935/2004; and

(d) are manufactured according to good manufacturing practice as set
out in Commission Regulation (EC) No 2023/2006; and

(e) comply with the compositional and declaration requirements set
out in Chapters 1II, III and IV (DoC) of this Regulation.



.’é - EU-Asia Cooperation on (Phyto-) Sanitary (SPS) and Food Safety Regulation in China, India, .’ -
o i &

oo Indonesia, Japan, Malaysia, Philippines, South Korea, Thailand, Vietham

Recycled plastic materials and articles

[ Regulation (EU) J “‘

2022/1616 oy \
N %
8 <

N

Priority for recycling:
25% obligatory recycled PET content in plastic I
beverages bottles by 2025 ;m =

30% obligatory recycled PET content in plastic
beverages bottles by 2030




EU-Asia Cooperation on (Phyto-) Sanitary (SPS) and Food Safety Regulation in China, India, .
Indonesia, Japan, Malaysia, Philippines, South Korea, Thailand, Vietham )

S N

Provides frame for :

Suitable technology = mechanical PET recycling
{ ® Recycling scheme (Annex I)

| « Novel technology (Registration)

)

=n3]| More precise in naming:
4| - Technology, process, installation, facility

& Registration before authorisation
‘ﬂ‘; Templates (CMSS, registration forms, DoCs)

ad ..

il Timelines

| ? e Specific requirements for labelling
# | * Waste management is included -
requirements, certification!




EU-Asia Cooperation on (Phyto-) Sanitary (SPS) and Food Safety Regulation in China, India,
Indonesia, Japan, Malaysia, Philippines, South Korea, Thailand, Vietham

e
® Y

ER%

Ceramics
Directive
[ 84/500/EEC J

At the marketing stages up to and
including the retail stage, ceramic
articles which are not yet in contact
with foodstuffs shall be accompanied by
a written declaration in accordance with
Article 16 of Regulation (EC)

1935/2004

That declaration shall be issued by the
Sy T (2 manufacturer or by a seller established
Ea W 2 within the Community and shall contain
L : the information laid down in Annex III
to this Directive.




.’ %, EU-Asia Cooperation on (Phyto-) Sanitary (SPS) and Food Safety Regulation in China, India, .’ %
e:.; o/., Indonesia, Japan, Malaysia, Philippines, South Korea, Thailand, Vietham 91.; e’.,
Ceramics
Declaration of Compliance Supporting Documents
1. the identity and address of the : —
company which manufactures That documentation shall contain :
the finished ceramic article and . the results of the analysis (Cd, Pb)
of the importer who imports it
into the Community « the test conditions
2. g;‘?iclldeentlty of the ceramic . the name and the address of the
_ laboratory that performed the
3. the date of the declaration testing.
4. the confirmation that the
ceramic article meets relevant
requirements in this Directive
and Regulation (EC) No
1935/2004.
/

The written declaration shall permit an easy
identification of the goods for which it is issued and
shall be renewed when substantial changes in the
production bring about changes in the migration of Pb

\and Cd Y,
.




.’359 EU-Asia Cooperation on (Phyto-) Sanitary (SPS) and Food Safety Regulation in China, India, .’ %
e:.: o'., Indonesia, Japan, Malaysia, Philippines, South Korea, Thailand, Vietham em e-.,
Ceramics
Limits migration of metals (Pb, Cd)
Test methods
(contact with 4% acetic acid for 24 hours at 22°C)
Type of article Lead Cadmium
Not fillable, or height <25 mm 0.07
’ 0.8 mg/dm?
(e.g., plates) g/ mg/dm?
Articles fillable, or height >25 mm
(e.g., cups) 4.0 mg/L 0.3 mg/L
Cooking Ware; Packaging/ Vessels
Volume > 3L 1.5 mg/L 0.1 mg/L




o

V]
ER Y
‘\)"m

EU-Asia Cooperation on (Phyto-) Sanitary (SPS) and Food Safety Regulation in China, India, ®
Indonesia, Japan, Malaysia, Philippines, South Korea, Thailand, Vietnam & 6

®
el

Regenerated
Cellulose Film
(RCF)

Directive 2007/42/EC

« Applies to uncoated RCF and RCF
coated with RCF or plastics

« RCF composition is restricted to listed
substances

« Substances have limits on their
quantity in the RCF and/or migration
from RCF

« Plastic coatings, if used, must comply
with law on plastics

No content for DoC



EU-Asia Cooperation on (Phyto-) Sanitary (SPS) and Food Safety Regulation in China, India,
ce’ Indonesia, Japan, Malaysia, Philippines, South Korea, Thailand, Vietham

Active / Intelligent materials (AIM)

Active: intended to extend Intelligent: monitor the
the shelf-life or to maintain condition of packaged food
or improve the condition of or the environment
packaged food surrounding the food
Regulation 1935/2004 Regulation 450/2009
 AIM must not give misleading e Specific detailed rules
information e Active/intelligent component
 Non-edible parts (e.g. sachets) must must be authorised by
be labelled Commission, after EFSA
« Must be labelled as active/intelligent evaluation .
« Extra information for active packaging
that releases substances e Labelled
¥ DO NOT EAT & symbol
= e Requires a declaration of

o/ compliance




.;5. EU-Asia Cooperation on (Phyto-) Sanitary (SPS) and Food Safety Regulation in China, India,

9
o @
) ,. Indonesia, Japan, Malaysia, Philippines, South Korea, Thailand, Vietham =

©Q

Active / Intelligent materials (AIM)

Regulation (EC)
450/2009

Ol

Declaration of compliance

At the marketing stages other than at the point of sale to the
final consumer, active and intelligent materials and articles,
whether or not they are in contact with food, or the
components intended for the manufacturing of those materials
and articles or the substances intended for the manufacturing
of those components, shall be accompanied by a written
declaration in accordance with Article 16 of Regulation (EC) No
1935/2004.

DoC:
adequate information relative to the substances
which constitute the components
adequate information on the suitability and

effectiveness of the active or intelligent material or
article

specifications on the use of the component
specifications on the use of the material or article




%, EU-Asia Cooperation on (Phyto-) Sanitary (SPS) and Food Safety Regulation in China, India,
. Indonesia, Japan, Malaysia, Philippines, South Korea, Thailand, Vietham

A

o P

Active / Intelligent materials (AIM)

Regulation (EC)
450/2009

Supporting documentation

That documentations shall contain information:

- on the suitability and effectiveness of the active or
intelligent material or article

- the conditions and results of testing or

- calculations or other analysis and

- evidence on the safety or the reasoning demonstrating
compliance Joodresh| (Foodfesh) (Joodfesk




‘e

- EU-Asia Cooperation on (Phyto-) Sanitary (SPS) and Food Safety Regulation in China, India,
Indonesia, Japan, Malaysia, Philippines, South Korea, Thailand, Vietham

o P

1] .“
L .0

.
L
“0

Nitrosamines in teats and soothers

[
[Directive 93/11/ECJ S

Limits release of

* N-nitrosamines: 0.01 mg/kg
« Substances that could form
N-nitrosamines
(,N-nitrosatable substances™): 0.1 mg/kg
From elastomers and rubber

Test method: contact with saliva test
solution (pH 9) for 24 hours at 40 °C



http://www.google.ie/url?sa=i&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&frm=1&source=images&cd=&cad=rja&docid=fkKyxiJ33ckyOM&tbnid=pUXk76cRRIejPM:&ved=0CAUQjRw&url=http://www.dooyoo.co.uk/kids-equipment/avent-silicone-teats/&ei=9TddUq69Fs6ZhQeYm4Eg&bvm=bv.53899372,d.ZG4&psig=AFQjCNHjnOkVFKBBMZz7DR6nj8k_dxw2YA&ust=1381927168180756

EU-Asia Cooperation on (Phyto-) Sanitary (SPS) and Food Safety Regulation in China, India, .g-"—%
avs

ce’ Indonesia, Japan, Malaysia, Philippines, South Korea, Thailand, Vietham Pyl

o

Y ;\' 'm

ll".g

Certain epoxy substances

Regulation (EC)
1895/2005

Scope: plastics, coatings, adhesives

- Prohibits of 2 epoxy derivates: BFDGE,
NOGE

Sets SML for:

« Bisphenol A Diglycid Ether (BADGE) &
water adducts: 9 mg/kg and

« BADGE & chlorohydrin derivates: 1 mg/kg




EU-Asia Cooperation on (Phyto-) Sanitary (SPS) and Food Safety Regulation in China, India,

o Indonesia, Japan, Malaysia, Philippines, South Korea, Thailand, Vietham Py

BPA (Bisphenol A)

[ Regulation (EU) ]

9%e
. .
=

O
o » [

P .g

2018/213

Scope: coatings and varnishes made with
BPA

> Sets a Specific Migration Limit (SML) for
BPA from varnished and coated FCM

- SML of 0.05 mg/kg food

* ‘No migration’ (detection limit =
0.01 mg/kg food) if the FCM is for
infants & young children

> Also reduces the SML for BPA in plastics,
to 0.05 mg/kg food, and bans its use in
polycarbonate baby cups

« Requires a Declaration of Compliance to
be given to the food industry




.' " - EU-Asia Cooperation on (Phyto-) Sanitary (SPS) and Food Safety Regulation in China, India, ® -
& e Indonesia, Japan, Malaysia, Philippines, South Korea, Thailand, Vietham - g

Declaration of Compliance for BPA in Coatings

The identity and address of the BO issuing the DoC

2. The identity and address of the BO which manufactures or import the coated
FCM

3. The identity of the varnished or coated FCM
The date of DoC

5. Confirmation that varnish or coating applied to the FCM meets the restrictions
laid down in art. 2 of this Regulation and the requirements set out in art, 3, 15,
17 of reg. 1935/2004

6. Specifications on the use of coated FCM, such as:
a) the type or types of food with which it is intended to be put into contact
b) the time and temperature of treatment and storage in contact with food

c) the highest food contact surface area to volume ratio

Supporting
documentation 10 days




.""5._/ EU-Asia Cooperation on (Phyto-) Sanitary (SPS) and Food Safety Regulation in China, India, .’6%
- o = 3

oo’ Indonesia, Japan, Malaysia, Philippines, South Korea, Thailand, Vietham e’

Specific regulation for import control
[ Regulation (EU) }

284/2011
Polyamide kitchenware Melamine kitchenware
- listed in REACH regulation*, no e« Analytical results
migration limit in Reg (EU) No demonstrating that they do

10/2011 Table 1 of Annex I - shall
not be detectable using analytical
equipment with a limit of detection

not release into food or food
simulants formaldehyde in a

of 0,002 mg/kg food or food quantity exceeding 15 mg/kg
simulant applied to each individual food or food simulant.
PAA

« not listed in REACH regulation*, no
specific migration limit specified in
Reg (EU) No 10/2011 Annex I.

The sum of those PAAs shall not
exceed 0,01 mg/kg in food or food
simulant.

*in entry 43 to Appendix 8 of Annex

XVII to Regulation (EC) No 1907/2006



.’6 - EU-Asia Cooperation on (Phyto-) Sanitary (SPS) and Food Safety Regulation in China, India, .° -
C il =

oo Indonesia, Japan, Malaysia, Philippines, South Korea, Thailand, Vietham

Release into free circulation

Prior notification of Types of control

consignment

« Importers or their - Documentary checks on all
representatives shall notify consignments within two
the CA at the first point of working days from the time
introduction at least 2 of their arrival

working days in advance
of the estimated date and

time of physical arrival of « Identity and physical
consignments originating in checks, including laboratory
or consigned from China and analysis of 10 % of

Hong Kong consignments




- EU-Asia Cooperation on (Phyto-) Sanitary (SPS) and Food Safety Regulation in China, India, ® -
& v

- Indonesia, Japan, Malaysia, Philippines, South Korea, Thailand, Vietham

Declaration to be provided for every consignment of polyamide and melamine plastic
kitchenware originating in or consigned from People's Republic of China and Hong

Kong Special Administrative Region, China

Name and full address (including
telephone or e-mail address) of the natural
or legal person issuing this declaration

Name and full address (including
telephone or e-mail address) of the
business operator(s) which manufacture(s)
the plastic kitchenware of the consignment

Name and full address (including
telephone or e-mail address) of the
business operator which is responsible for
the first introduction in the Union of the
consignment

Identification code of the consignment:

Type and number of articles in the consignmen

This consignment contains plastic kitchenware made of:

[] polyamide -

[:] melamine -

Analytical tests have been carried out demonstrating that
the articles do not release PAA in a detectable quantity

The detection limit of the method used is....

The results of these tests as well as the description of the
method of analysis used are attached to this document

Analytical tests have been carried out demonstrating that
the articles do not release formaldehyde in a quantity
exceeding the SML of 15 mg/kg

The results of these tests as well as the description of the
method of analysis used are attached to this document

List of documents annexed confirming that the consignment meets the requirements
concerning the release of primary aromatic amines or formaldehyde laid down in

Directive 2002/72/EC:




EU-Asia Cooperation on (Phyto-) Sanitary (SPS) and Food Safety Regulation in China, India, .’ .
Indonesia, Japan, Malaysia, Philippines, South Korea, Thailand, Vietham )

Thank you for your attention!

pp.sycova@uvzsr.sk
milada.sycova@gmail.com

For more information on the project activities:

https://eu-asia-sps.com/
= wwWw.aets-consultants.com



https://eu-asia-sps.com/
http://www.aets-consultants.com/
mailto:pp.sycova@uvzsr.sk

	Slide 1
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5
	Slide 6
	Slide 7
	Slide 8
	Slide 9
	Slide 10
	Slide 11
	Slide 12
	Slide 13: Plastic materials and articles
	Slide 14
	Slide 15:  Recycled plastic materials and articles
	Slide 16
	Slide 17
	Slide 18:  Ceramics
	Slide 19
	Slide 20
	Slide 21
	Slide 22: Active / Intelligent materials (AIM) 
	Slide 23: Active / Intelligent materials (AIM) 
	Slide 24
	Slide 25
	Slide 26
	Slide 27
	Slide 28: Specific regulation for import control 
	Slide 29:  Release into free circulation 
	Slide 30
	Slide 31

